
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

FACTORS AFFECTING 
CONSUMERS PREFERENCES 

TOW ARDS FISHERMEN'S MARKET 
IN PNK PAP AR SABAH 

NORLILAH BINTI KADm 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment 
of the requirements for the degree of 

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 
WITH HONOURS (MARKETING) 

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT 

Jan 2015 



ABSTRACT 

Scientific data related to the factors that affected consumers comes and visit the fish 
market is very limited. Therefore, the preferences of consumers towards Fishermen's 
Market were evaluated by used 100 consumers as a sample to responded questionnaire. 
The questionnaires that fulfill by respondents has five part, there are; information 
demographic, quality of fish, quality of services, fish price, accessibility and strategy 
marketing. After the process of collection data is complete, and then the data entered into 
the SPSS (Special Package for Special Science) V.21.0 system to analyzed and obtain the 
results. The method used to analyze data is using descriptive frequency and mean. The 
result of the analysis found that, the factors influence consumers choose the Fishermen' s 
Market was due to the freshness of fish and the price were very reasonable and cheap. 
Respondents also gave good feedback on the quality of service provided by the seller. 
However, the study found that the location is not suitable and strategic. Thus, majority of 
respondents believe that marketing strategy is very important to persuade people to come 
and visit the Fishermen's Market. As consequences, the number of consumers will be 
arising. It is hope that the study can contribute to the improvement of Fishermen's Market 
in PNK Papar. 

iii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF PLATES 

LIST OF ABREVIA TION/ NOMENCLATURE 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Research background 

1.1.1 Fishermen' s Authority of Papar 

1.1.2 Fishermen' s Market of PNK Pa par 

1.2 Problem statement 

1.3 Objective 

1.4 Significance of study 

1.5 Limitation 

1.6 Scope 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Literature review 

CHAPTERTHREE: METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 Framework research 

V 

Page 

11 

ll1 

IV 

V 

VI 

lX 

X 

XI 

1 

l 

4 

5 

8 

9 

9 

9 

10 

11 

11 

11 

16 

16 

16 



3.3 Research question 

3.4 Dependent variables 

3.5 Independent variables 

3.6 Data collection 

3.7 Research design 

3.8 Target population and sample size 

3. 9 Methods for data collection 

3.10 Data analysis and interpretation 

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 Background of study 

4.2 Reliability and validity analysis 

4.3 Result of frequency and descriptive analysis 

4.3.1 Demographic information 

4.3.2 Result quality of fish 

4.3.3 Result quality of services 

4.3.4 Result offish price 

4.3.5 Result of accessibility 

4.3.6 Result of strategy marketing 

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

5. 1 Introduction 

5.2 Illustration findings 

5. 3 The main findings 

5.3 .1 Demographic information 

5.3.2 Quality of fish 

5.3.3 Quality of services 

5.3.4 Fish price 

5.3.5 Accessibility 

5.3.6 Strategy marketing 

5. 4 Recommendation 

vi 

17 

17 

17 

18 

18 

19 

19 

20 

21 

21 

21 

22 

22 

25 

26 

27 

27 

29 

31 

31 

31 

32 

32 

32 

32 

33 

33 

34 

34 



LIST OF TABLES 

Table Title Page 

Table 1.1 The concept of Fishermen's Market 2 

Table 1.2 Fishermen's Market 2013 3 

Table 1.3 Statistic of consumers come and buys in Fishermen's 8 

Market from February 2013 until April 2014 

Table 1.4 Reliability validation for variables 21 

Table 1.5 Respondent's gender 22 

Table 1.6 Respondent's age 22 

Table 1.7 Respondent's race 23 

Table 1.8 Respondent's religion 23 

Table 1.9 Education level of respondents 24 

Table 1.10 Marital status of respondents 24 

Table 1.11 Job of respondents 24 

Table 1.12 Respondents income 25 

Table 1.13 The quality of fish 25 

Table 1.14 The quality of services 26 

Table 1.15 Fish price 27 

Table 1.16 Accessibility (A) 27 

Table 1.17 Accessibility (B) often to visit market 28 

Table 1.18 Accessibility (C) Like visiting fish market 28 

Table 1.19 The strategy marketing (A) 29 

Table 2.1 The strategy marketing (B) Know the Fishermen's 29 

Market 

Table 2.2 The strategy marketing (C) Promotion 30 

viii 


