

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACTORS AFFECTING CONSUMERS PREFERENCES TOWARDS FISHERMEN'S MARKET IN PNK PAPAR SABAH

NORLILAH BINTI KADIR

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (MARKETING)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

Jan 2015

ABSTRACT

Scientific data related to the factors that affected consumers comes and visit the fish market is very limited. Therefore, the preferences of consumers towards Fishermen's Market were evaluated by used 100 consumers as a sample to responded questionnaire. The questionnaires that fulfill by respondents has five part, there are; information demographic, quality of fish, quality of services, fish price, accessibility and strategy marketing. After the process of collection data is complete, and then the data entered into the SPSS (Special Package for Special Science) V.21.0 system to analyzed and obtain the results. The method used to analyze data is using descriptive frequency and mean. The result of the analysis found that, the factors influence consumers choose the Fishermen's Market was due to the freshness of fish and the price were very reasonable and cheap. Respondents also gave good feedback on the quality of service provided by the seller. However, the study found that the location is not suitable and strategic. Thus, majority of respondents believe that marketing strategy is very important to persuade people to come and visit the Fishermen's Market. As consequences, the number of consumers will be arising. It is hope that the study can contribute to the improvement of Fishermen's Market in PNK Papar.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	V
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF PLATES	х
LIST OF ABREVIATION/ NOMENCLATURE	xi
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Research background	1
1.1.1 Fishermen's Authority of Papar	4
1.1.2 Fishermen's Market of PNK Papar	5
1.2 Problem statement	8
1.3 Objective	9
1.4 Significance of study	9
1.5 Limitation	9
1.6 Scope	10
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	11
2.1 Introduction	11
2.2 Literature review	11
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	16
3.1 Introduction	16
3.2 Framework research	16

3.3 Research question	17
3.4 Dependent variables	17
3.5 Independent variables	17
3.6 Data collection	18
3.7 Research design	18
3.8 Target population and sample size	19
3.9 Methods for data collection	19
3.10 Data analysis and interpretation	20
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION	21
4.1 Background of study	21
4.2 Reliability and validity analysis	21
4.3 Result of frequency and descriptive analysis	22
4.3.1 Demographic information	22
4.3.2 Result quality of fish	25
4.3.3 Result quality of services	26
4.3.4 Result of fish price	27
4.3.5 Result of accessibility	27
4.3.6 Result of strategy marketing	29
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	31
5.1 Introduction	31
5.2 Illustration findings	31
5.3 The main findings	32
5.3.1 Demographic information	32
5.3.2 Quality of fish	32
5.3.3 Quality of services	32
5.3.4 Fish price	33
5.3.5 Accessibility	33
5.3.6 Strategy marketing	34
5.4 Recommendation	34

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Title	Page
Table 1.1	The concept of Fishermen's Market	2
Table 1.2	Fishermen's Market 2013	3
Table 1.3	Statistic of consumers come and buys in Fishermen's	8
	Market from February 2013 until April 2014	
Table 1.4	Reliability validation for variables	21
Table 1.5	Respondent's gender	22
Table 1.6	Respondent's age	22
Table 1.7	Respondent's race	23
Table 1.8	Respondent's religion	23
Table 1.9	Education level of respondents	24
Table 1.10	Marital status of respondents	24
Table 1.11	Job of respondents	24
Table 1.12	Respondents income	25
Table 1.13	The quality of fish	25
Table 1.14	The quality of services	26
Table 1.15	Fish price	27
Table 1.16	Accessibility (A)	27
Table 1.17	Accessibility (B) often to visit market	28
Table 1.18	Accessibility (C) Like visiting fish market	28
Table 1.19	The strategy marketing (A)	29
Table 2.1	The strategy marketing (B) Know the Fishermen's	29
	Market	
Table 2.2	The strategy marketing (C) Promotion	30